

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IMMIGRANT ADVOCATES RESPONSE
COLLABORATIVE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-2279 (TNM)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

 I. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing 1

 II. Three Named Plaintiffs Lack Standing 4

 III. Plaintiffs’ Challenges Related to Counts I and II Fail. 7

 A. The INA Strips this Court of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 7

 B. Section 1252(f)(1) Prevents this Court from Ordering the Requested Relief 8

 C. Section 1252(e)(3) Bars Review of Plaintiffs’ Arbitrary-and-Capricious Claim to the So-Called Courthouse Arrest Policy. 10

 D. Plaintiffs’ Courthouse-Arrest Policy Challenge is Time-Barred. 11

 E. Arrest-Policy Challenges Sound in Habeas. 11

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Related to the Expansion of Expedited Removal (Counts VIII and IX) Fail. 12

 V. Plaintiffs’ Concurrent Proceedings Guidance Claims (Counts X and XI) Fail. ... 13

 VI. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Government’s Dismissal Guidance (Counts III to VII) Fail. 14

 A. The INA Precludes District Court Review. 14

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim under Counts III and IV 17

 C. The DHS Dismissal Guidance Challenges (Counts V to VII) Also Fail. . 19

 D. Plaintiffs’ Standalone Fifth Amendment Claim Fails 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)	5-6
<i>Am. Immigration Laws. Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)	3
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Architects & Eng'rs for 9/11 Truth v. Raimondo</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02365 (TNM), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136601 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2022)	6
<i>Cal. v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Capital Area Immigrants' Rights Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	3
<i>Chi. G.W.R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 267 U.S. 287 (1925)	20
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	19, 20
<i>Dep't of State v. Munoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	5
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	9
<i>Drs. for Am. v. OPM</i> , 793 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. July 2, 2025)	17, 18
<i>E.F.L. v. Prim</i> , 986 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Fateh v. Blinken</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1277-RCL, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34917 (D.D.C. Feb. 29, 2024)	6
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	3

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack ,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 2, 3-4

Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt,
961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 3

Friends of Animals v. Zinke,
373 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2019) 2

Fuentes-Fernandez & Co., PSC v. Caballero & Castellanos, PL ,
770 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D.D.C. 2011) 12

Hashmatullah Faizi v. Garland, Civ. A. No. 24-839,
Civ. A. No. 24-839, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2237984 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2024) 6

Humphries v. Various Fed. U.S. INS Emps.,
164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999) 5

I.M. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. ,
67 F.4th 436 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 5

I.M. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. ,
No. 20-cv-3576 (DLF), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16213 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2022) 13, 14

I.M. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. ,
No. 20-cv-3576 (DLF), 2022 WL 266703 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2022) 7

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016) 14, 15

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018) 15, 19, 20

Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft,
291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963) 9, 10

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 4, 5

Kilani-Hewitt v. Bukszpan,
130 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 16, 17

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 3

Lopez v. Decker,
978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020) 7

LULAC v. Exec. Off. of the President,
780 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2025) 1-2, 4

M.M.V. v. Garland,
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 7

Mahoney v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.,
566 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2022) 12

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 9

Martinez Mayorga v. Meade,
No. 24-cv-22131-BLOOM/Elfenbein, 2024 WL 4298815 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2024) 7

Matter of Li ,
29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (B.I.A. 2025) 20

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991) 16

Mendoza-Linares v. Garland,
51 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022) 7

N.S. v. Dixon,
141 F.4th 279 (D.C. Cir. 2025) 8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8

Ortega v. Bonnar,
415 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 7

President v. Vance,
627 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 9

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 14, 17

Samb v. Joyce,
No. 25 Civ. 6373 (DEH), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161109 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025) 11, 12

Sissoko v. Rocha,
509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) 5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 4

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 9, 10

<i>Tazu v. AG U.S.</i> , 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	5
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	10
<i>Vasquez v. Aviles</i> , 639 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Vera Inst. of Just. v. U.S. DOJ</i> , No. 25-cv-1643 (APM), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128304 (D.D.C. July 7, 2025)	13
<i>Warner v. Tinder Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	13
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701	17
8 U.S.C. § 706	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225	7, 11, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1226	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1341	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201	9
Other	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23	18, 19
